ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PRCTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (610) 337-0335

September 15, 2008

Mr. Lawrence Morris
City of Emeryville
1333 Park Avenue
Emeryville, CA 94608

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE

Subject: Subject: Fuel Leak Case, RO0000065, Global ID T0600100368, City of Emeryville, 1333 Park
Avenue, Emeryvilie, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Morris:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage
tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries conceming the former
underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site
investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance
with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b} of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and
with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code
and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code.
Piease contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerelyﬁ,?
Lo A

PN

23 -
Dirextor

Alameda County Environmental Health



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
September 15, 2008 ENVIRCNMENTAL PROTEGTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Mr. Lawrence Morris Alameda, CA 94502-6577
. ¥ (510} 567-6700

City of Emeryville FAX (510) 337-9335
1333 Park Avenue
Emeryville, CA 94608

Subject: Subject: Fuel Leak Case, RO0000065, Global D T0600100368, City of Emeryville, 1333 Park
Avenue, Emeryville, CA 94608

Dear Mr. Morris:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter €.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed
case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the
reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

* Residual pollution remaining in soil beneath the site includes 190 milligrams per kiiogram (mg/Kg)
TPH as gasoline and 0.32 mg/Kg benzene,

» If site use changes, to residential or other more conservative use, ACEH needs to be notified and
the case needs to be reevaluated,

» No EDB or EDC analysis has been performed.

If you have any questions, please call Barbara Jakub at (510) 638-1287. Thank you.

%\/

Ponna L. Drogos, P.E.
LOP and Toxics Program Manager

Enclosures:
1. Remedial Action Completion Certificate
2.  Case Closure Summary

cc
Ms. Cherie McCaulou (w/enc) Closure Unit {(wfenc)
SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board State Water Resources Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400 UST Cleanup Fund
Qakland, CA 94612 P.Q. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Barbara Jakub (w/orig enc), D. Drogos (w/enc), R. Garcia {w/enc)



Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: August 27, 2008
Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510} 639-1287
Responsible Staff Person; Barbara Jakub Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
1l. CASE INFORMATION
Site Facility Name: City of Emeryville
Site Facility Address: 1333 Park Ave, Emeryville, Ca 94608
RB Case No.: 010403 Local Case No.: 3638 LOP Case No.: ROD000065
URF Filing Date: 01/16/92 Global ID No.: TO600100368 APN: 49-618-1
%
Responsible Parties Addresses Phone Numbhers
Lawrence Morris, City Of 1333 Park Avenue
Ermeryville Emeryville, CA 94608-1809 (510) 596-4356
Tank 1.D. N Size in Gallon Content Closed Date
ank |.D. No ize in Gallons ontents In Place/Removed?
1 2000 Gasoline Removed 01/02/92
Piping Removed 01/02/92

lll. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown. Tank passed an integrity test before removal

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: -—

Manitoring wells instafted? Yes Number: 3 Proper screened interval? Yes

Flow Direction: West Northwest to
West

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 4.8 Lowest Depth; 7.04

Most Sensitive Current Use: Potential drinking water source.

Page 1 of 4 RO0000065 ~ Closure Summary




Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: A well survey was not conducted. Considering the residual benzene
concentration in soil is above the water table and the site is paved it is unlikely that water wells, deeper drinking
water aquifers, surface water or other sensitive receptors are likely to be impacted. Also,, groundwater analytical
results indicate that no TPHg, BTEX or MTBE has been detected in site wells in the last three sample events. There
is no impact to groundwater therefore, the contaminant piume does not extend beyond the subject property and a
well survey does not appear warranted.

Are drinking water wells aﬁected‘? No Aquifer Name: East Bay Plain

Is surface water affected? No

Nearest SW Name: SF Bay 1,300 ft downgradient

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations): Nane

Reports on file? Yes

Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (Include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
Tank 1-2,000-gallon tank Removed, no reported destination 01/02/1992
Piping Not Reported Removed, no reported destination . 01/02/1992
Free Product —m— -— -
Soil ~107 cubic yards Removed, Redwood Landfill 03/13/1992
Groundwater -— n—-- —

MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRATIONS BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
{Please see Attachments for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)

. Soil (ppm) Water {ppb)
Contaminant Before After Before After
190 190 2,700 <50
TPH (GaS) {VSD-N, 4', 02/03/1992) (VSD-N, 4', 02/03/1992}) (WS, 01/02/1992)
TPH {Diesel) — — — —
TPH (Motor Qil) — —— — i
TRPH —- — —_— —
0.32 0.32 120
Benzene (VSD-N, 4', 02/03/1892}) (VSD-N, 4', 02/03/1992} {WS5, 01/02/1992) <05
52 5.2 570
TO!UEHE {VSD-N, 4, 02/03/1992) (VSD-N, 4', 42/03/1992) {Ws, 01/02/1992) <0.5
27 2.7 140
Ethylbenzene {VSD-N, 4, D2/03/1992) (VSD-N, 4', 02/03/1892) (WS, 01/02/1992) <05
31 31 200
Xylenes {VSD-M, 4°, 02/03/1992) {VSD-N, 4", 02/33/1992) (WS, 01/02/1992} <1 5
MTBE — — - <5
39
Lead {SME, 7", 01/02/1992) ND - <100
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On January 2, 1992, one 2,000-gallon steel underground gascline storage tank and associated dispenser and piping
were removed. Contamination was evident and water and soil samples were taken and sent to the laboratory for
testing. Tank pit soil samples detected up to 0.008 ppm toluene and up to 3.9 ppm total lead. A soil sample from
beneath the dispenser island detected 180 ppm TPH-G, 0.46 ppm toluene, 1.4 ppm ethyibenzene, and 20 ppm
xylenes. A water sample from the tank pit detected 2,700 ppb TPH-g, 120 ppb benzene, 570 ppb toluene, 140 ppb
ethylbenzene, and 900 ppb xylenes.

On February 3, 1992, the area was overexcavated until field screening detected non-detectable levels of
contamination. The tank pit was excavated to ~8ft bgs, and the dispenser island pit to ~6ft bgs. Sidewall soil samples
were again taken. Sample VSD-N detected 190 ppm TPH-G, 0.32 ppm benzene, 5.2 ppm toluene, 2.7 ppm
ethylbenzene, and 31 ppm xylenes, and sample VSD-E detected 0.81 ppm TPH-G.

On February 24 and February 27, 1992, the excavations were backfiled and sealed by covering with asphait,
respectively.

On March 10 and 11, 1992, three monitoring wells (MW-1 to MW-3) were installed at the site. No TPHg or benzene
were detected in soil samples from the borings. Benzene was detected during the first groundwater monitoring event
at a concentration of1.1 pg/L. Subsequent monitoring events did not have detectable concentrations of any analyzed
constituent.

On December 8, 1998, the three wells were sampled and tested for MTBE. None was detected (<5 ppb).

Iv. CLOSURE

Does completed cormective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff
does not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information
available in our files to date, it does not appear that the release would present a significant risk to human health
based upon current land use and conditions.

Site Management Requirements: Case closure for this site is granted for commercial land use. If a change in
land use to residential or other conservative scenario occurs at this property, Alameda County Environmental
Health must be notified as required by Government Code Section 65850.2.2 and the case needs re-evaluated.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded: —

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: Yes Number Decommissioned: 3 Number Retained: 0

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

List Enforcement Actions Rescinded: None

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

Currently, residual soil contamination of TPH-g and benzene at concentrations of 190 mg/kg and 0.32 mg/kg,
respectively, was left in place near the former dispenser in an unsaturated zone. The residual contamination does
not appear to pose a significant risk to the current commercial use of the site or to groundwater resources in the
area. However, if a change in land use to residential or other conservative scenario occurs at this property,
Alameda County Environmental Health must be notified and the case needs to be reevaluated. Also, no EDB or
EDC analysis has been performed.

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose a
significant threat to water resources, public health and safety, and the environment under the current land uses
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(City of Emeryville City Hall) based upon the information availabie in our files to date. Residual soil contamination
in the vicinity of the former USTs appears localized. No further investigation or cleanup is necessary. ACEH staff
recommend case closure for this site,

VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Barbara Jakub Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: é@‘waﬁ,{/ Date: 8/27/&5
Approved by: Donna L. Mg% Title: Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist
o Loy, | otfer/or
) J

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

Vil. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title: Engineering Geologist

RE Response: Concur, based solely upon information
contained in this case closure summary.

Date Submitted to RB:

Signature: Date:

 VIIl. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: —— Date of Well Decommissioning Report: 1/12/1999

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: Yes Number Decommissioned: 3 Number Retained: O

Reason Wells Retained: ----

Additional requirements for submittal of groundwater data from retained wells: g/one

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: /5 mg{ W ‘ Date: ?// 3‘/0‘?
U

Attachments;

CENIORWN -

10.
11.
12.

Tables 1 & 2 (Comparison of residual contamination to applicable ESLs or approved Cleanup Goals).
Site Vicinity Map (Figure 1, pp A-1)

Tank Removal Site Plan (Figure 2, pp A-2)

Tank Overexcavation Sample Locations (Figure 3, pp A-3)

Well Location Map (Figure 4, pp A-4)

Geologic Cross-Section (Figure 5, pp A-5)

Groundwater Elevation (Table A-1, pp A-6)

Groundwater Elevation, Gradient and Flow Direction (Table A-2, pp A-7)
Groundwater Analytical Resulis (Table A-3, pp A-8)

MTBE Results (Table A-4, pp A-9)

Soil Analytical Results {Table A-5, pp A-10)

Boring Logs (A-10- A-16)

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall
be retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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e p———hin e A “_ n -
(City of Emaryville City Hall) based upon the infacmation available in our files to date. Rasidual soll contamination
in the viginity of the former USTs appears focalized. No further investigation or cleanup is necessary. ACEH staff
recommend case closure for this site,

VI, LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Barbara Jakub Tite: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature: 6%9 aﬁ,(_f Daste: 5’/ -37/6' F

Approved by: Donna L. B-égosj.g.af—-—ﬁ Title; Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signatura:,-."“ éé éz’/ ,F";J Date: Of/.??/o!

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was acturate and representalive of site conditions.

Vii. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCauiou Titta: Engineering Geologist

RB Response: Concwr, based solely upon information . ’ o
contained in this case closura gummary. Date Submitted to RB: F/ z7 /

Signature: %«.M Date: ?/} L/ of”

Vill. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Dats Requested by ACEH: —— Date of Well Dacormwmizsioning Repart: 1/12/199¢
Al Monitoring Walls Decommissioned. Yes Nurnber Decommissioned: 3 Number Retained: 0
Reason Wells Retained: —

Additional requirements for submittal of grounciwater data from retained welis:

ACEH Concurrence - Signature; Dai=:

Attachments:

Tables 1 & 2 (Camparison of residual contamination to applicable ESLs or approved Clesnup Goals).
Site Vicinily Map (Figure 1, pp A-1)

Tank Remaval Site Plan {Figure 2, pp A-2)

Tank Overexcavation Sample Locations (Figure 3, pp A-3)

Well Localion Map (Figure 4, pp A-4)

Geologic Cross-Section (Figure 5, pp A-5)

Groundwater Elevation (Table A-1, pp A-G)

Groundwatar Elevation, Gradient and Flow Dirgction (Table A-2, pp A-7)
Groundwater Analytical Results (Teble A-3, pp A-8)

10. MTBE Results (Table A4, pp A-B)

11, Soil Anatytical Results (Table A-S, pp A-10)

12. Boring Logs {A-10- A-1E)

VRSB RPN

This document and the rolated CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall
be retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file,
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Environmental Impacts in Sail

Site Name

Address, City, California

Table 1. Comparison of Maximum Residual Soil Concentrations at the Site to Relevant Cleanup Standards (mg/kg)

) Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene Xylenes MtBE

- TPH-g (maka) | (mgikg) (mgfkg) (mglke) (mglkg)
centrationsiat Site in s - 0.32% Analyzed. -
__milligrams perkilogram | b _

RWQCB, Region 2 ESLs' 83° 0.044* 0.023°

1 Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs); Shallow Soil Screening Level for residential land use where potentially impacted groundwater is current
or potential drinking water resource. Shallow soils defined as soils situated <3 meters below the ground surface. Depth to water ranges between
4.9 ft and 21.25 ft bgs.

2 Lowest ESL value based on direct exposure scenario. Depth to water ranges betwsen 4.9 ft and 21.25 ft bgs.

3 Lowest ESL value based on groundwater protection (soil leaching). Depth to water ranges between 4.9 ft and 21.25 ft bgs.

* Soil sample collected at 4 feet bgs. Depth to water ranges between 4:80 ft and 7.04 ft bgs.

TABLE 1 RO0000065 — Closure Summary



Environmental Impacts in Groundwater
Site Name
Address, City, California

Table 2. Comparison of Maximum Residual Groundwater Concentrations at the Site to Relevant Cleanup Standards (pg/L.)

TPH-g . Benzene Toluene Ethyl Benzene | Xylenes MTBE TBA
(HgiL) (pgi/L) (ugiL) (vg/L) {ngiL) {(pgiL)
" Groundwater Concentrations <50 0.5 Not Analyzed
~ at Site do P me L g _ ' .
. 1.0’ 40" 30’ 20’ i 1
1383 170° 40°, 30 20° gz 50,0007
RWQCB Region 2 ESLs2 210° 10 150 300 1,800 133 "3
6 540° 380,000* 170,000* 160,000* 4 4
- 6 8 6 '8 24,000 -
ASTM Tier 1 Standard Human 11,0007
Health RBSL (Benzene) NA 23 8° 32,800 77,500 NA NA NA

! Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) for impacted subsurface groundwater less than 10 feet, where groundwater IS a current or potential
drinking water resource

2 Final Groundwater Screening Level, based on ceiling value (taste and odor threshold)
* Groundwater Screening Level, based on drinking water toxicity
4 Groundwater Volatilization to indoor air {residential) Level,

5 Groundwater Vapor Intrusion from groundwater to buildings {residential, chronic hazard quotient = 1)
® Final Groundwater Screening Level, based on Aquatic Habitat

TABLE 2 RO0000065 — Closure Summary
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TABLEA

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION

Well Name Elevation TOC‘J Date —:I[ r:-espth-To-vsfan;r-mp Gm:dwater Elevation
Lfb;t_ MSL?) _ From TOC (feet MSL)
MW-1 18.96 031792 |
ﬂ 03/23/92 5.42 13.54 |
06/25/92 5.97 12.99 |
H 09/21/92 6.14 12,82 |
|| 12/30/92 5.28 13.68 |
| Mw-2 2004 | 031792 6.33 13.71
}| 03/23/92 ©6.04 14.00 l
06/25/92 6.88 13.16
09/21/92 7.04 13.00
12/30/92 6.04 14.00
MW-3 18.57 03/17/92 5.60 12.97
‘% 03/23/92 4,80 13.77
06/25/92 5.57 13.00
09/21/92 5.75 12.82
12/30/92 4.80 13.77 .

! TaCc = TOP OF CASING

2 MSL = MEAN SEA LEVEL




TABLE#2
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION, GRADIENT,
AND FLOW DIRECTION DATA

Average Groundwater Change in Average Groundwater Groundwater
Eievation (feet MSLY) || Groundwater Elevation Gradient Flow Direction
(feet)
03/17/92 13.37 --- 032
03/23/92 13.77 +.40 016 WNW
06/25/92 13.05 -72 0074 W
09/21/92 12.88 -.17 0081 W.
12/30/92 13.82 +.94 .0121 WNW B
e

! mSL. = MEAN SEA LEVEL

A=




TABLEA3
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

(ppb)

Tws 01/02/92 | 2,700 | 120 570 140 900 NAZ

MW-1 032392 | <64 | <050] <050 | <050 | <15 | <100
0612592 | <50 | <0.50| <050 | <050 <15 | NA ﬂ

‘7 09/21/92 | <50 | <0.50 | <050 | <0.50 <15 NA
| 123092 | <50 | <0s0| <o0s0 | <oso| <is5 | na |
w2 | o2 | <sof| 11 )| <eso | <oso| <15 | <100 |
062592 | <50 J—<0%0 | <0.50 | <050 | <15 | na |

" 09/21/92 | <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <15 | NA

a0z | <so | <0s0| <050 [ <050 | <15 | NA
Vw3 | ow2az | <so | <050 <050 | <050 | <15 | <100 |
| 062592 | <50 | <0.50| <0.50 | <050 | <15 | nNA |
002192 | <50 | <0.50| <050 | <050 | <15 | NA Jl

1230092 | <50 | <050| <o0s0| <o0s0] <15 | NA

MWw-4* 03/23/92 <50 | <0.50] <0.50 | <0.50 <15 NA

06/25/92 | <50 | <050 <050 | <050 | <15 | NA

" 092192 | <50 | <0.50| <050 | <050 | <15 | NA
12/30/92 | <50 | <050 | <050 | <050 | <15 | NA |

| PARTS PER BILLION

2 NA = NOT ANALYZED

3 TRIP BLANK



DEC 15 98 13:22  TO-5CI FROM-CURTIS & TOMPKINS

LABORATORY NUMBER: 137021
~ CLIENT: SUBSURFACE CONSULTANTS
' PROJECT ID: 537.012

LOCATION: EMERY TOWN HALL

- F ' EPA 8260

“Table A~

LAB ID CLIENT ID MTBE
{ug/L}

137021-001 MW-1 ND

L3IT021L-002 MW-2 j25)

137021003 MW-3 ND

METHOD BLANK N/A ND

1= 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
2=Toluene-ds ,
3=Bromofluorchanzaene

T-815 P.03/04 F-795

DATE sﬁ COBAGRATEINS, L.
DATE RE : 12/08/98

DATE ANALYZED: 12/10/98
DATE REVISED: 12/15/98
BATCH NO: 45142

REPORTING SURROCGATE
LIMIT RECOVERIES
{ug /L) 1 2 3

o e Gy o mm am W W A A TP em ey e em owe B W M W e o o e e

5.0 94% 101% 97%

Limits
8S-121
92-110
84-115

ND = Not detected at or above reporting limit.

-




TABLE AS
SUMMARY OF SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS

(ppm)

To Total

0l-%

01/02/92

020-035

Ethyl~

Xyimes

$2-1, 2, 3 010292 | 01.003.5] 130 1.4 8.7 4.4 28 NA | NA
| sSNE ovoe2 | 07.007.5| <.5 <005 | .0056 | <.005 | <015 [ 39 | <3
Isp 01/02/92 | 02.0-02.5 | 180 <.088 46 1.4 20 NA | NA
| ssw o022 | 07.0075| <5 | <005 | 008 | <005 | <015 | NA | NA
VST-E 02/03/92 | 055 | <.500| <.005 | <.005{ <.005 [ <015 | NA | <25 |
VST-W wowm | 055 | <so0| <o05 | <005 | <aos | <o1s | wa | <25 ]
VSD-N /0392 | 040 {190 ) 320 52 2.7 31 NA | <25 |
Evsns oroaoz | 5.5 | <s00| <005 | <005 <005 | <015 | NA | <25 |
VSD-E 02/03/92 | 045 | .810 <005 | <.005] <005 | <015 | NA | <25

02/03/92

04.5

<.005

<25 |

02/03/92

06.5

<.005

<2.5 |

03/10/92

10.0-10.5

<.005

NA

03/10/92

05.0-05.5

NA

03/11/92

10.5-11.0

NA

03/10/92

11.5-12.0

NA

spn 2,3, 4
| — -

1 NA = NOT ANALYZED

03/ 10/92 01. 5-02 0




PROJECT NUMBER 213

|_0OG OF EXPLORATORY BORING

BORING NO. MW-1

PROJECT NAME 1333 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA PAGE
BY L. A, Flora DATE 3/10/92 SURFACE ELEY. 19 FT
PENETRA- LITHO~-
RECDVERY ova o= n — ﬁ o
- GRAPHIC
%ﬁg EEl g DESCRIPTION
FI/FD (PRI Lowssrn| B3| BE o | covumn
ASPHALT UNDERLAIN BY AGGREGATE BASE ROCK
i T o e S S — -
cLAY (CL}: geenish grey. trace of sand and
2 silt, some roots. caliche @ B', stiff,
mgist, no odor.
c]
4
1,0/1.8 8 g
o
B
1.5/1.6 | 7 14
7
1.5/1.5 16 g
9
1.5/1.5 e |00 B - - m e e s e —— e - i e e
10 CLAYEY SAND (SC): .brown, very fine to
medium-grained, medium dense, wet., no
11 pdor .
1.5/1.8 | 22 14 N S e s e e e e B e T i ea _I
CLAY (CL}: Motkled orange and brown, stiff,
12 moist, no odor.
1.%9/1.8 1% T ST s e T T
13 SILT (ML!* Mottled grey and orange-brown,
some clay, stiff, moast, no odor.
1.5/1.8 10 14
16 B o e e e e = ———
{51 8 13 SILTY SAND (SM): mottled orange-brown and
16 brown, very fine-grained, medium dense,
moist, no odor.
7 7 2
1518 0 ! ; SAND (SP): Grey with minor orange mottling,
very fine-grained, silty, medium dense,
18 wet, no odor.
31.6/1.5 g0 it e
19 ; Boring terminated @ 21°: sampled to 138.5°.
20
21
22 —a
AEMARKS: Boring drilled with continuous-flight, hollow-stem,
8-1nch 0.0. sugers. Samples collected in & 2.0-inch

I.D, Californias Sawpler or 1.5-inch 1.0. SPT Sampler

A -l



10

15

20

v
o

u D
o (ST "¢ ]

O.UOD
FT

Mi-1

ulden

{14]

cLAY {CL): peenish gray, trace of sand and
»31lk. nome roots, caliche # 8%, staff,
moist, no ooor.

CLAYEY SAMD (9C}: brown, véry Fime %o
mpdium-grained, aedium dende, wet, no
odor.

)

CLAY (CLI: Mottled orengs and frown, atiff, |

muask, N0 odor,

SILT (ML]: Hottisd grey snd arnge-brown,

sope clay, stiff, woist, no pdor,

SILTY SAND (SM): mottled orsnge-brown and
Brown, very fina-grained, medium denae,
mgist, no odor.

LLLLTLL

LOCKING CAP
ORILLEC HOLE
VAULT BOX

CEMENT

BLANK CASING

BENTONITE

GRAVEL PACK

BAND I5P1: Grey with minor orange motiling,
veary fine-gralneo, siliy, medlum denae.
wgk, no odor.

LEGEND

SP

Boring termanated B 24'; sampled to 19.5°.

% Static Kater Level

(0.

—— SLOTTED SCREEN

T LT

GRAVEL PACK

SLIP CAP

W\

7

D ASPHALT

.040

1333 PaRK AVENUE,

EMERYYILLE, <€A 946808

TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING

Figure °

A-i2




LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING

PAGJUECT NUMBER 213 BOAIMG NO. MW-2
PROJECT NAME 1333 Park Avenue, Emeryvilie, CA PAGE
BY L. A. Flora DATE 3/10/92 SUARFACE ELEV. 20 FT
PENETRA- LITHO-
RECOVERY OvA . . | o ;
TION - GRAPHIE
%gg EXl g DESCRIPTION
{FT/ET} PP {(BLOWS/FT] F EH ol | COLUMN
C e e e e e e e o o e e
?V . ASPHALT UNDERLAIN BY AGSGREBATE BASE ROCK
1 e
CLAY (CL): Greenish grey, stiff, moilst, T
2 no odar.
3
A
1.8/1.8 | 3 18 5
F 6
7 )
. R N SR
SILT {MLY: brown with crange mottiaing,
organic spots, medium dense, malist, no
S odor.
1.0/4.5 20 L s
Eh CLAYEY SAND (SC): Mottled brown and orange
14 s very fine tp fine-gralned, medium dense,
wet, no odor.
1.5/1.8 | 4 ) 1
i2 R - e T e S T T e e i e
SILT (ML): Mottled arange and brown
1.0/1.5 19 13 increasing sand B 14 feet, medium dense,
vary maist., no odor.
14 J T T e e N e T R T
s SILTY SAND (SM): Moktled orange and brown,
1.5/1 5 15 Y, vary fine to fine-grained, medium dense,
15 ’ very moist, no odor.
1.5/1.6 - 1B / SAND ,(SP): Brown, very fine to fine-grained
grades to a very fine to medium-grained
17 gand @ 18 feet, medium dense, wet, no
odor .
1.0/1.9 g | R e e e e ]
i8 / sAND (SW): Brown, very fine to fing-grained
gravelly (.5-inch diameter, angular
1.0/1.5 a9 19 particles), wet, no odor.
20 SEisd /4 Boring terminated B 20.5'; sampled to 20
iissenenl,
21
20 —
REMARIKS: fBoring drilled with continuous-flight. hollow-stem.

g-inch 0. D. augers. Samples collected 1n & 2.0-inch

I. D. California Sampler or 4.6-inch SPT Sampler.

A-1D




1 10
i o o

[=]=Jp =iy ysl

L.l 3 3
FT
MW-2
o .| o -
o CLAY (CL); Oroeoksh gray. stiff, moist. LOCKING CAP
f=d ng goer.
4 DRILLED HOLE
" VAULT BOX
=
|
4] CEMENT
BLANK CASING
—— BENTONITE
8ILT ML): brown with garangs mottling
organic spots, mediun densa, moist, 0o
oitgr.
10 o v
CLAYEY SAND (SC)' Mattled brown and orshpe. %&
very fina tp fine-grained, medium denss, s -
wek, no odor. . -
e :
SILT 1ML]: Maoktlsd orsnge and brown.
tncreasang sand @ §4 feqt, mediwm denss, L
vary mgist, n¢ odor. -
E GRAVEL FACK
15 = —| ‘ SLOTTED 010
SILTY SAMD (GM}: Hoitled erange and brown voo PR E =1 EEgE
vary fine bto funE-grained. medlum densm oo — | £ "'1
very soist, no odor. 23 ] a:l; T
! 11
BAMD [5P): Brown, very fine to fine-gralned. —
grades to a very {ine to wediun-greindd
eend © 18 feet, medium denae, wek, Mo
odor .
EAND (8W): Brown, ry F} ta fing=prained, .
20 graveily TStinch gieneten, snguisr . GRS SLIP EAP
Boring terminated @ 20.%°; spmpled te 207, "‘*-..a"?'? GRAVEL PACK

LEGEND 7 Static Water Level

EZE o E!i} M [[[[ﬂ " I:' ASPHAL Y
| sp % sc

CL

WELL ID : HW-2 1333 PARK AVENUE. EMERYVILLE. CA 946G

TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING Figure :

——

A~/




LOG OF EXPLORATORY BORING

PROJECT MuUMBER 213

BOAING NO. MK-3

B-inch 0. D, ougers,

PROJECT MAME 1333 Park Avenue, Emeryville, CA PAGE
BY L. A. Flora DATE 3/10/92 SURFACE ELEV, 19 FT
PENETRA~ LITHO-
RECOVERY OVA rron =3 & | g
T CRAPHIC
THEHE DESCRIPTION
[FT/FT) (PPuM) BLonS/FT)| o= ~ COLLMN
- ASPHALT -
1 ~ R S S e ——
AGGRAEGATE BASE ROCK: SAND (SW): Red-brown,
2 fine to coarse-grained, gravelly, damp
- no odor,
3 - - FILL: SAND {(SP): Fine-grained. no odor.
Fl
B
=
5 ————J
7
B
O o et e e o e R, e o i e .
1.6/1.5 | to 20 SILT (ML): Light green-brown, organic
10 spots. medium dense, very molst, no odor.
1.5/1.8 17 i1
12 e e e o  ———————— — ————
1.501.9 20 _ 7 CLAYEY SAND (SC): Mottled brown and orange,
13 L] very fine tp fine—-grained, silty. some
2 fine-gratined gravel, medium dense, mei1st
14 ': nae ador .
i1 B/L.B T R B B e e
AT " BILT {ML): Mottled grey and orange, medium
15 dense, very moisk, no odor.
£.0/1.8 23 L e
16 - SILTY. SAND (SM): Mottled brown and orange,
very fine to fine-gralned. dense, wet,
no Qdor .
1.0/1.% a7 17 e T e e
SAND (SW): Brown, very fine to coarse-—
1B grained, dense, wet, no odor.
1.0/1.5 as | EERRmE; e e s e mdr oy e e S e o =
19 7 SAND [SP): Brown, very fing to medium-
grained, decreasing grain size wWith
2 depkth, medium dense, wet, no ocdor.
1.0/1.8 26 0 ol o e s e e e )
,/ Boring termingted B 22'; sampled to 24°
21 ;
s
22 X
AEHMARKS: Boring drilled with continucus-flight, hollow-stem,

Samples callected in a 2.0~inch

I. D. California Sampler or 1.5-inch SPY Samgler,

A-15




0 s}
0 o oo
OO0 99090

11
FT
MA-3
n b = |
20 AEPHY T
-] AGGREGATE BASE ROCK SAND (SW). Red-trown, 5 LOCKING CAP
£ fsne ko cosrse-grained, gravelly. damp, .?:?
na odor. BT DRILLED HOLE
L FILL! SAND (8P): Fine-grainsd, na odor. VAULT BaX
=
S - +—— CEMENT
= BLANK CASING
]
SILT (ML): Light green—brown, oro:n'lr.
spots, medlum denas, vary meigt, no odar. M
10 - ™ BENTONITE
| =
CLAYEY SAND (3C): Mptiled orown and orange, o [
very fine to fine-greined, silty. Bsome o j
finp-graingd gravsl, nedium oensg, @arst, a0
hﬂ.m nd
15 _ gEL? (M): Mottisd gray and orangs, medium -
denge, very aoiat, no qdor. 1
EILTY SAND I[SM): Wokttissd brown and orange, - ] d"'-h_._ BRAVEL PACK
yery fine to fine-grolned, dense, wek, ¢
no odor . = $4]~—— SLDTTED SCAEEN
LMD [8W): Brawn, very fina to Coarsa- o '.:? - .i
gralngd, denms, wek, no odor, .é_:éa?i — B
telepor
N — 3
20 9aMD [SP): Brown, very fine to mediue- LR — H
= grained, dacreasing proin s:ze with
depth, madium dense, wet, no odor.
GRAVEL PACK
Boring torminates @ 22°; senplad to R1°. " SLIP CAP

LEGEND 5Z Static Water Level

o
] (it L]
EY) 1] [l sk F}:V/,ﬁ sC M ASPHALT

HELL 0 @ Mw-3 1333 PafAK AVEMUE, EMERAYVILLE, CA 84608

TANK PROTECT ENGINEERING Figure :

Al




